to +50% is used.

Length of work zone (L)

The length of the work zone is estimated according to the Dutch CROW guidelines 96b (CROW, 2014).

This estimation is 0.5 km. In practice the length of the work zone might be different depending on specific

maintenance activities. A 50% up and down variation has been assigned to assess the model’s sensitivity to

this variation.

Activity frequency

The activity frequency of asphalt replacement is set to 25 years and the frequency of wearing course

replacement is set to 15 years based on estimates by maintenance experts at Grontmij. In the report of

BECO (2013) these frequencies are rather different. They claim a life time for epoxy wearing course of 25

years and assume a replacement frequency of 15 years for asphalt. To investigate the influence of the

variation of replacement frequencies, both values have been entered into the sensitivity analysis.

The above mentioned variation in input values are summarized in Table 18.

58

Table 18, Input variables and their distributions for sensitivity analysis

Variables Deviation from mean value
(minimum to maximum values)

Values used (minimum to
maximum values)

Discount factor (r) -40% to +40% 1.5% to 3.5%

VOC -20% to +20% €6.40/h to €9.60/h

VUT -20% to +20% €16.00/h to €24.00/h

VAC, death -20% to +20% €2,200,000 to €3,300,000

VAC, serious -20% to +20% €448,000 to €672,000

ADT -10% to +10% 36000 PCE/day to 44000
PCE/day

Yearly rise in ADT -50% to +50% 231.5 PCE/day to 694.5
PCE/day

DTT -50% to +50% 2.5 minutes to 7.5 minutes

An, death -50% to +50% 1.25 to 3.75 deaths / billion
PCE.km

Aa, serious -50% to +50% 50 to 150 serious injuries /
billion PCE.km

Length of work zone (L) -50% to +50% 0.25 km to 0.75 km

Frequency activity replace
asphalt

- 15 to 25 years

Frequency activity replace
wearing course

- 15 to 25 years

59

The sensitivity analysis has been performed on a concrete bridge of 10 meters. The results of the sensitivity

analysis are presented as a tornado graph in Figure 29. The variables are listed from most influential to least

influential with their respective range of influence on the LCC displayed next to them.

Figure 29, Sensitivity tornado for a 10 meter concrete bridge

The results of the sensitivity analysis in case of a 10 meter concrete bridge show that, of the variables taken